
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY as a virtual meeting 
via Zoom on MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 03 September 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 This report gives an update of business rates performance from 1 April 2020 – 31st March 
2021 

7.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2021 

8.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 June 2021 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first quarter 
of 2021/22. 

10.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR SUMMARY 
FOR 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 To provide members with the end of year 2020/21 outturn position for Performance 
Indicators, Service Improvement Plans, Corporate risks, and Service area risks 

11.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 50) 

 To inform members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny work programme outlined for 
2021/22. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



-240 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

22 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Caroline Roffey, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

661 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
662 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

663 FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - STREET SCENE SERVICES  
 
Members received an update on the activities of the council’s streetscene services that 
included waste management, green spaces, clean neighbourhood’s and car parks that 
all formed part of the Environment & Planning directorate. The report set out the key 
activities during the first three quarters of 20/21 during which the service faced 
considerable challenges due to the coronavirus pandemic. It was noted that 
 

 The team focussed on core services throughout this period, working with reduced 
staffing levels and increased demand 

 Both the green waste and recycling figures were significantly increased 

 There was an increase in fly tipping 

 The first electric vehicle charging points had been installed and would be 
connected in mid-April 

 The number of bulky collections had been increased due to demand 

 A litter strategy for the A5 corridor was being introduced 
 Central Government are still developing their waste and resources plan which 

includes food waste collections and a deposit return scheme 

 
Members were reminded that car parking was free after 3pm in some of the council’s 
town centre car parks. 
 
Members thanked the team for their hard work throughout this period. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-241 - 

 
664 PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTER 3 2020/21  

 
Members were provided with the third quarter 2020/21 outturn position for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. It was 
reiterated that considerable additional work had taken place in terms of our response to 
the pandemic and this report highlighted what the organisation had managed to achieve. 
It was highlighted that: 
 

 The number of lost calls was above target despite more business being 
transacted via the telephone during the pandemic 

 A different approach to monitoring performance would be taken in 2021/22 due to 
delivering the recovery strategy 

 A high number of new food businesses had registered throughout this period 
which had increased the need for the inspecting of new premises. It was noted 
that additional resources were being brought in to support this work for a short 
period 

 Payment of the £3m ARG business grant were still ongoing and a new scheme 
was due to be launched shortly. 

 
Members noted: 

 The impact that the coronavirus pandemic had had on planned activities during 
the year on service delivery, service demand had created additional budgetary 
pressures 

 That all of the additional activities delivered as a result of the pandemic that had 
not been envisaged when the original service plans for 2020/21 were drafted 

 The third quarter 2020/21 outturn position for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks 

 The risks that posed the most significant threat to the council’s objectives and 
priorities. 

 
In response to a question from a member, it was confirmed that development of a new 
Local Plan was on the corporate risk register but did not feature in the report as it was 
not a ‘net red’ risk. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

665 FINANCIAL OUTTURN DECEMBER 2020  
 
The financial outturn position as at December 2020 was presented to members. It was 
highlighted that 
 

 Car parks income was down £320,000 for the year but the government 
compensation grant had covered the bulk of that loss 

 The crematorium project needed to be reprofiled due to delays. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

666 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2020/21  
 
Members were presented with a report on the council’s treasury management activity in 
the third quarter of 2020/21. It was highlighted that 
 

 Interest on investments was down in addition to the borrowing rates 

 The current cash flow position was healthy but most of this was due to go out 
over the next few months. 

Page 2



 

-242 - 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
667 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 3 2020/21  

 
The position on sundry debts in the third quarter as at 31 December 2020 was reported 
to members.  
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  13th September 2021 
 
Wards affected:    All  
 
 

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 - 2020/21  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April 2020 – 31st March 

2021. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
  

3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business rates 

to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) and the 
precepting authorities (10%). 

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are subject 

to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. Any growth 
in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment of 50%, with 
the remaining half retained by the host Council. Correspondingly, if a Council loses 
7.5% of their set threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for 
the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council has received £5,587,159 of “section 31 grant” income. The allocated grant 
was based on the level of reliefs that were shown to have been granted in 2020/2021 
in the submitted business rates form (the NNDR3). 
  

3.4 The budgeted business rates performance for this council, along with outturn as at 
March 2021 is summarised below.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

Table 1  

NNDR1 
Rates 

Forecast 
2020/21 

NNDR3 
2020/21 

  £’000 £’000 

NNDR collected (net of reliefs) 33,308 24,634 

Less:     

Central Government share (16,654) (16,654) 

County Council share (2,998) (2,998) 

Fire Authority Share (
[...]
methods 
and monitoring. 

A Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 

understand any impacts on our community (i.e. ability for those on lower incomes to 
pay). 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 Climate implications are considered by services, therefore where applicable 

will be reflected when individual debts are raised. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 

Page 18



06/16 

- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:      Civica Reports  

Contact officer:  Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 13th September 2021   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first 

quarter of 2021/22. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 23rd February 2021 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2021/22 and delegated the oversight of the execution 

of the Policy to this Committee. 

 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2021/22 and shows that 

they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 

 

 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 

 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 

borrow
[...]
25



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee  13 September 2021 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

Performance and Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 2020/21 

 

Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the end of year.2020/21 outturn position for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members 

 

 Note the impact that the coronavirus pandemic public health 

emergency has had on all planned activities during this year, on 

service delivery, service demand and creating additional budgetary 

pressures.  

 Note all of the additional activities delivered as a result of the pandemic 

that had not been envisaged when the original service plans for 

2020/21 were drafted including the summary attached as appendix 1. 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 

objectives and priorities 

  
3. Background to the report 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 
are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 
priorities in order to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: 
“A Place of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the 
following ways: 

 On a daily basis within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's 
‘Corporate Plan’ 

 
3.2 The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans 

and includes performance indicators which are measurable. Up until 2010 
indicators were a mandatory requirement set by central government. While 
some indicators are still repor
[...]
ction implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 
 
Background papers: Ten reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 42



We have granted 197 discretionary 
housing payments totalling over  

£84k to support those  
struggling to pay their rent costs

Supported 631residents 
through the Coronavirus 
Resident Support service 

Distributing £25m  
of government grants to 

1,838 local businesses 
In discretionary grants we have 
paid out  

£1.3m 
to 327businesses

Awarded rate relief to businesses covering 
retail, leisure and  
hospitality amounting to  

£9.7m  to 460  
businesses

Received 94,891  
calls and emails from residents  
and businesses requesting  
advice and support.  

Enquiries by email are up by 25%

Keeping our residents informed.  

Sent out 329 tweets making  

over  320,000 impressions 

                 Created 512 facebook posts  

                 appearing in  2.8m news feeds

130,512   
views of the council’s  
webpage  
www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/coronavirus

Collected  

1,000 tons  
more recycling and  

1,200 tons

What we have been doing...

...
...

We have paid out  

£31,000  
in test and trace  
support payments to 
support those with significant 
reductions in earnings due to  
self-isolating  

2,406 of people eligible  
for Working Age Council Tax 
support have been paid 
COVID-19 Hardship fund  
payments of up to 

 £150  
towards their 
Council Tax bills 

Here's just a small snapshot of what Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has been doing since the 
Coronavirus crisis started to impact our borough in March 2020.

Delivered 266  
emergency food  
parcels so far (with 
more going out daily)

Responded to  537 
requests for  
business advice  
and complaints  
on Covid issues

Awarded £9.2m  
of Retail, Hospitality and  
Leisure Discount  to  

459 local  
businesses

Awarded £74k  
of Nursery Relief to  

14 local businesses

more refuse than in 2019 and a  

300% increase in garden  
waste  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

 

 
 

 

 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

2021/2022 
 
 

 

Key to corporate aims 
 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 11

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


- 2 - 

 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

24 May 2021 
 

CANCELLED     

19 July 2021 
 

CANCELLED     

2 August 2021 
 

Financial Outturn briefing from 
Head of Finance 
 

   All 
 

      

 
 
 
 

 
13 September 

2021 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
– work programme 2021/2022 

Plan for the year Monitor performance Rebecca 
Valentine-
Wilkinson/Rebecca 
Owen 

All 

Performance & Risk 
Management Framework End of 
Year Q4 -  2020/21 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr 4 – 2020/21                           
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Business rates & pooling Q4 – 
2020/21 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Sundry debts Qtr 1 – 2021/22 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson 
 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 1 – 
2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



- 3 - 

 

 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

  
 
 
 
 
 

1 November 2021 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 1 – 2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial outturn Qtr 1 – 2021/22 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 
 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 1 -
2021/22       

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Financial outturn Qtr 2 – 2021/22 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 2 – 
2021/22      

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr 2 – 2021/22 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline service review – 
Planning 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Nicola  
Smith 

2 

Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health (alcohol, 
taxi and gambling licensing, 
tattooists and body piercing and 
scrap metal dealers) 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Steve  
Merry 

1,2 

      

 
 
 
 
13 December 2021 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr. 2 -
2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Frontline Service Review - 
Housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q 2 – 2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

      

 
 

 
28 March 2022 

Treasury Management Qtr3 – 
2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 3 -
2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

P
age 47



- 4 - 

 

Financial outturn Qtr 3 – 2021/22 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr. 3 2020/21 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 3 – 2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 

Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money 

Simon  
Jones 

All 

      

P
age 48



- 5 - 

 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

6 June 2022 
 

Sundry debts Qtr 4 – 2021/22  Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline service review – 
StreetScene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 4 – 2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury Management Qtr 4 – 
2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial Outturn Qtr 4 – 2021/22 Budget Monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance & Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 4 – 
2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

      

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Business Rates & Pooling update Quarter 4 2020/21
	7 Sundry Debts Quarter 4 2020/21
	8 Sundry Debts Quarter 1 2021/22
	9 Treasury Management Quarter 1 2021/22
	10 Performance and Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 2020/21
	2 Performance and Risk Management Framework

	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


-50 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney and Cllr R Webber-
Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

138 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sheppard-Bools. 
 

139 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Collett and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

141 BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 2020/21  
 
Members were updated on the 2020/21 position in relation to business rates and pooling. 
The report was noted. 
 

142 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 2020/21 AND QUARTER 1 2021/22  
 
Members were updated on the position at the end of 2020/21 in relation to sundry debts. 
It was noted that the pandemic had had an impact on collection, particularly from 
commercial tenants. It was reported that some debtors had agreed payment plans or had 
requested rent reductions or payment holidays. 
 
Concern was expressed about recovering the backlog of debt over time and the amount 
of debt over the 90 day target and it was questions whether it was difficult to assess 
whether it was under control. In response, it was suggested that an analysis of debts 
over 90 days and over 120 days be separated out in a future report. 
 
Both reports were noted. 
 

143 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to the treasury management activity in quarter 1 of 2021/22. 
The report was noted. 
 

144 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2020/21  
 



 

-51 - 

Members were presented with the end of year 2020/21 position in relation to 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area 
risks. It was reported that, as a result of the pandemic, many indicators were lower than 
they otherwise would have been, however an appendix had been included which showed 
all of the additional work undertaken. During discussion, the following was raised: 
 

 The delayed government spending review which had prevented certainty 
in the MTFS 

 The national debt which may have implications for local authorities 

 The reasons for targets not having been lowered if they can’t currently be 
met and it was questioned how useful the targets were to monitor 
performance during the pandemic when so much other valuable work had 
been undertaken. 

 
A member asked whether targets were likely to be met this year now restrictions had 
been lifted. In response it was felt that it wouldn’t be an automatic improvement due to 
the backlog. It was suggested that it would be useful to see which targets were being 
missed prior to the pandemic so trends could be considered. 
 
A member queried why the local plan was no longer listed as a high risk on the risk 
register in case the implementation date wasn’t met. It was agreed that this would be 
reported back to the relevant manager. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

145 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2021/22 and beyond. 
 
It was requested that a report on the performance management targets be brought to the 
December meeting to consider whether there was a better way to monitor performance 
or to acknowledge when performance was improving towards meeting the target and to 
prioritise improvement against those indicators that had most impact on residents. 
 
It was questioned whether Finance & Performance Scrutiny might be the most 
appropriate body to monitor the Crescent development and it was agreed that this would 
be raised with the chair and vice-chairs of the overview & scrutiny function for 
consideration. 
 
A discussion on the MTFS in light of the forthcoming spending review was requested and 
this was agreed for the December meeting. 
 
It was also queried whether it would be appropriate for this committee to deal with 
climate change and to scrutinise progress of the Climate Change Working Group. This 
was suggested for the March meeting. 
 
In relation to the work programme as drafted, it was agreed that the frontline service 
reviews would be re-programmed so there was only one at each meeting, starting with 
the review for the Planning service area in November, the Environmental Health review 
in December and Housing in March. Members also agreed that they wished to cover all 
of the areas listed for Environmental Health (alcohol, taxi and gambling licensing; 
tattooists and body piercing; and scrap metal dealers) in a single report. 
 
It was requested that an update on the local plan be brought as part of the frontline 
service review for Planning. 
 



 

-52 - 

 
(The Meeting closed at 7.24 pm) 

 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


